

**CASE NO. 24-1035**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official capacity  
as, Attorney General of the State of  
Colorado, and PATRICIA A. EVACKO,  
ERIN FRAZER, RYAN LEYLAND,  
JAYANT PATEL, AVANI SONI, KRISTEN  
WOLF, and ALEXANDRA ZUCCARELLI,  
in their official capacity as members of the  
Colorado State Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants–Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico  
District Court Case No. 23-cv-02584-DDD-JPO

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

Respectfully submitted,

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

PAWAN NELSON\*  
Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER JOHNSON\*\*  
Assistant Attorney General

1300 Broadway, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6628  
Email: pawan.nelson@coag.gov;  
Jennifer.johnson@coag.gov

\* Counsel of Record for AG Weiser

\*\* Counsel of Record for Patricia A. Evacko,  
Erick Frazer, Ryan Leyland, Jayant Patel,  
Avani Soni, Kristen Wolf, and Alexandra  
Zuccarelli

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Eleventh Amendment bars Teva’s suit..... 2

    A. *Ex parte Young* does not apply in this case because just  
        compensation remedies are available. .... 2

    B. Resolving the immunity question cannot be deferred to the  
        end of the case. .... 5

II. The Court should reject the multiplicity of suit approach  
    advanced by Teva..... 8

    A. The multiplicity of suit theory is wrong as a legal matter..... 8

    B. The multiplicity of suit theory is also wrong as a practical  
        matter. .... 16

III. The district court should be reversed because its conclusion  
    improperly turns the Takings Clause into a weapon to block  
    state policies..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Bright v. Univ. of Oklahoma Bd. of Regents</i> , 705 F. App'x 768 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Colby v. Herrick</i> , 849 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Culinary Studios, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 517 F.Supp.3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....	3, 7
<i>Custer Cnty. Action Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 2022 WL 855269 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2022).....	6
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass'n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935) .....	10
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	20
<i>EEE Mins., LLC v. State of N. Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4, 7
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939).....	10, 17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 21
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 14
<i>Hale v. Allinson</i> , 188 U.S. 56 (1903).....	9
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Hong v. Read</i> , No. 8:19-cv-00086-RGK-JC, 2020 WL 4341726 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2020) .....	6

<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	13
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)...	9, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Loc. 860 v. Neff</i> , 29 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022).....	3, 7
<i>Long v. Area Manager, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 236 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Los Molinos Mutual Water Company v. Ekdahl</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2023 WL 6386898 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2023) .....	3, 7
<i>Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bagley</i> , 62 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1933) .....	17
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Manufacturers of Am. v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13
<i>Sanders v. Mountain Am. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 689 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	5
<i>Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 7, 8
